
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 
Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Jane Eaton 
 
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (South) 
 
Tuesday, 15th November, 2022 at 2.30 pm 
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham 
 
Councillors: Tim Lloyd (Chairman) 

Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman) 
 John Blackall 

Chris Brown 
Jonathan Chowen 
Philip Circus 
Michael Croker 
Ray Dawe 
Joan Grech 
Nigel Jupp 
Lynn Lambert 
 

John Milne 
Mike Morgan 
Roger Noel 
Bob Platt 
Josh Potts 
Kate Rowbottom 
Jack Saheid 
Diana van der Klugt 
James Wright 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 

 
Jane Eaton 

Chief Executive 
Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE  
1.  Apologies for absence 

 
 

 
2.  Minutes 7 - 12 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 22. 

(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

 
3.  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee  

 
 

 
4.  Announcements  
 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 

Chief Executive 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

 
To consider the following reports of the Head of Development & Building Control and to take 
such action thereon as may be necessary: 
  
5.  Appeals 

 
13 - 14 

Applications for determination by Committee: 
 
  

6.  DC/21/2394 141 Shooting Field, Steyning 15 - 58 
 Ward: Steyning and Ashurst 

Applica
[...]
1 Subject to Director’s power to refer application to Full Council if cost implications are likely. 

P
age 5



 

 

Original recommendation to REFUSE application 
 

Members in support during debate   Members not in support during debate    
     

 

                                Vote on original recommendation     Member to move   Member to move 
             alternative motion alternative motion 
                 to APPROVE and give to DEFER and give   
        planning reasons2 reasons (e.g. further              
 Majority in favour?  Majority against? information required) 
 Original recommendation Original recommendation 
 carried – REFUSED   not carried – THIS IS NOT AN 

    APPROVAL OF THE APPLICATION                 Another Member Another member 
            seconds  seconds 
 
 
           Director considers 
           planning reasons 
 
 
        If reasons are valid If reasons are not valid  Vote on alternative 
        vote on alternative VOTE ON ORIGINAL    motion to DEFER 
        motion to APPROVE RECOMMENDATION*   
            
 
      Majority in favour? Majority against?  Majority in favour? Majority against? 
      Alternative motion Alternative motion  Alternative motion Alternative motion 
      to APPROVE carried to APPROVE not carried  to DEFER carried to DEFER not carried 
      - APPROVED  - VOTE ON ORIGINAL  - DEFERRED  - VOTE ON ORIGINAL 
         RECOMMENDATION*     RECOMMENDATION* 
 
*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated 

 
2 Oakley v South Cambridgeshire District Council and another [2017] EWCA Civ 71 

P
age 6



 

 
1 

 

Planning Committee (South) 
18 OCTOBER 2022 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Tim Lloyd (Chairman), Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman), 
John Blackall, Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus, Michael Croker, 
Joan Grech, Lynn Lambert, John Milne, Roger Noel, Bob Platt, 
Josh Potts, Jack Saheid and James Wright 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Ray Dawe, Nigel Jupp, Mike Morgan, Kate Rowbottom 

and Diana van der Klugt 
Absent: Councillors: Chris Brown 

  
PCS/11   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 22 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

PCS/12   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
DC/22/0100 Councillor James Wright declared a personal interest in this item 
as he knew the applicant, he left the meeting and did not take part in the 
discussion or the vote. 
  
DC/22/0100 Councillor Michael Croker declared a pecuniary interest, he left the 
meeting and did not take part in the discussion or the vote. 
  
DC/22/0100 Councillor Bob Platt declared a personal interest as he was part of 
Greening Steyning group however he had no involvement in this application. 
  
DC/22/0695 Councillor James Wright declared a personal interest in this item 
as he was a resident of the rural community. 
  
DC/22/0695 Councillor Jonathan Chowen declared a personal interest in this 
item, he left the meeting and did not take part in the discussion or the vote. 
  

PCS/13   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
  

PCS/14   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated were noted. 
  
Councillor Philip Circus mentioned the back log of appeals and asked if Officers 
were able to provide clearer guidelines on time frames in dealing with appeals.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 Planning Committee (South) 
18 October 2022 

 

 
2 

The Head of Development and Building Control reported that there were some 
inconsistencies in time frames however some appeals were taking significant 
time dependent on their type and complexity. 
  

PCS/15   DC/22/0100 LAND NORTH OF HUDDLESTONE FARM, HORSHAM ROAD, 
STEYNING 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought permission for the installation of a solar farm with associated 
infrastructure. 
  
The overall site area comprises 42.2 hectares of agricultural land and the 
proposed solar farm would be installed across two fields aligning the east-west 
of around 27.25 hectares. 
  
The proposal had been amended during the course of consideration with two 
parcels of panels now omitted to address landscape impacts. The site had been 
selected owing to having a short cable route resulting in reduced energy losses 
during connection and following refinement and reduction following public 
consultation. 
  
The site lies to the eastern side of the B2135/Horsham Road, approx. 2km 
north of Steyning, 2.5km west of Small Dole and a similar distance south west 
of Henfield. It lies on a sloping site in a rural area with residential and farm 
properties around the site including a number of grade 11 listed buildings. 
  
Members noted the planning history of the application. 
  
Steyning Parish Council raised no objection to the proposal. 107 letters of 
support had been received in response to the application and 21 letters of 
objection. At the time of issuing the report six additional comments had been 
received in support of the application. 
  
Two speakers objected to the proposal and the Agent and two further speakers 
spoke in support. 
  
Members were concerned about the impact on the landscape however 
acknowledged a balance was required to find ways of finding renewable and 
sustainable energy. 
  
  
            RESOLVED 
  

That planning application DC/22/0100 be approved subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 

Page 8



Planning Committee (South) 
18 October 2022 

3 

 

 
3 

 
  

PCS/16   DC/22/0773 ABINGWORTH NURSERIES, STORRINGTON ROAD, 
THAKEHAM 
 
The Head of Development and Building Control reported that planning 
permission was sought to make minor material amendments to previously 
approved application DC/19/1707.  
  
This application would provide 75 dwellings including 26 affordable dwellings 
and community studio workshops within Phase 3 of the Abingworth Meadows 
development with an amendment to design and layout of houses at plots 42-75. 
The dwellings would all be in the same position as approved but would be 
altered in terms of their design and size. 
  
The site is on the southern side of the Abingworth Development Site and Phase 
3 is to the south of the site’s central greenspace and attenuation bound by 
established mature trees to the eastern boundary and open fields to the south. 
Abingworth Hall Hotel is located to the West. The site has two vehicle accesses 
from Storrington Road. 
  
The surrounding area is semi-rural in character, formed of small hamlets of 
residential development to the west and north of the site and sporadic 
residential farmsteads located within the surrounding countryside. 
  
Phase 3 to the southern section of the site is the last remaining residential part 
of the site to be constructed. 
  
Since the publication of the report there had been an amendment to Condition 
16 to Class E (g) relating to the business units. 
  
The Parish Council objected to the proposal and 12 letters of objection had 
been received, one objection letter was also withdrawn during the application 
process. 
  
The Applicant spoke in support of the application and the Parish Council spoke 
in objection. 
  
There was discussion and concern regarding water neutrality and the housing 
mix.  
Members were advised by Planning Officers that bedroom units and occupancy 
remained the same as the approved proposal with some increase and decrease 
in size of rooms. If approved the application would be built in accordance with 
appropriate conditions and subdivision of rooms in larger houses would not be 
permitted. 
  
            RESOLVED 
  

Page 9



 Planning Committee (South) 
18 October 2022 

 

 
4 

That planning application DC/22/0773 be approved subject to conditions 
set out in the report with an amendment to Condition 16 to state ‘Class E 
(g)’. 

  
  

PCS/17   DC/22/0695 WOODMANS FARM, LONDON ROAD, ASHINGTON 
 
The Head of Development and Building Control reported that this application 
sought full planning permission for the change of use of 2 buildings to provide 
for the processing, packaging and distribution of game meat (a sui generis use) 
and associated office accommodation. 
  
Application DC/21/1756 had been refused in February 2022 for the same 
development of the site with a requirement to address a Transport Note, 
proposed relocation of the access track between the site and nearest residential 
properties and additional information to address water neutrality issues. An 
appeal had been lodged with the planning inspectorate. 
  
Horsham District Council had been made aware that work had been undertaken 
in the buildings without planning consent and the business was operating 
unlawfully from the site. Retrospective permission was therefore required. 
  
The site comprised a number of agricultural buildings no longer in use, 
previously used as part of a dairy farm. Some residential dwellings are located 
to the south-west of the application building and Woodmans House located to 
the West. The dwellings are located 30 metres from the western elevation of the 
building with an off-road parking area and small amenity space. 
  
The wider area is characterised by open countryside and woodland and the A24 
located to the far west of the site. 
  
The Parish Council objected to the proposal. 66 letters of support had been 
received from 58 households and 24 letters of objection from 17 separate 
households. 
  
Since the report had been published an additional letter of support had been 
received. 
  
The Parish Council spoke in objection to the proposal and 3 further speakers 
objected. Three speakers spoke in support of the application. 
  
Members were concerned that since the refusal of previous application 
DC/21/1756 identified issues had not been satisfactorily addressed.  
It was felt that insufficient information had been provided to prove that 
neighbouring properties would not be disturbed with noise from the plant 
associated with the operation of the business. Members also felt that further 
information needed to be provided regarding water neutrality.  

Page 10



Planning Committee (South) 
18 October 2022 

5 

 

 
5 

It was generally felt that even though the application raised some concerns, the 
business was extremely important for the local rural community and controlling 
of deer. 
  
It was proposed and seconded to defer the decision to reconsidered at a future 
committee. 
  
                        RESOLVED 
  
That application DC/22/0695 be deferred for the applicants to address reasons 
for refusal to include noise assessment and water neutrality information.  
Item to be re-considered at Planning Committee South in December 2022. 
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 4.48 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Committee (SOUTH) 
Date: 15th November 2022 
 
Report on Appeals: 06/10/2022 – 02/11/2022 
 
 
1. Appeals Lodged 
 
Horsham District Council have received notice from the Planning Inspectorate that the following 
appeals have been lodged: 
 

Ref No. Site Date 
Lodged 

Officer 
Recommendation 

Committee 
Resolution 

DC/21/2086 

Land West of Ravenscroft 
Storrington 
West Sussex 
RH20 4EH 

06-Oct-22 Application 
Refused N/A 

DC/20/1814 

The Chequers Hotel 
Church Place 
Pulborough 
West Sussex 
RH20 1AD 

12-Oct-22 Application 
Permitted N/A 

EN/21/0071 

Land To The West of Hillside 
Harbolets Road 
West Chiltington 
Pulborough 
West Sussex 
RH20 2LG 

26-Oct-22 Notice served N/A 

 
 
2. Appeals started 
 
Consideration of the following appeals has started during the period: 
 

Ref No. Site Appeal 
Procedure Start Date Officer 

Recommendation 
Committee 
Resolution 

DC/21/2812 

Lancasters Cottage 
Littleworth Lane 
Partridge Green 
Horsham 
West Sussex 
RH13 8EJ 

Written 
Representation 06-Oct-22 Application 

Refused N/A 

DC/21/2299 

Land South of 
Mayfield Nursery
[...]
leted within three months of the decision of 
this Committee, the Director of Place be authorised to refuse permission 
on the grounds of failure to secure the obligations necessary to make 
the development acceptable in planning terms. 

 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
To consider the planning application. 

 
APPLICATION SITE AND DESCRIPTION: 

 
1.1 This application concerns the existing dwellings of No.141 and 143 Shooting Field and the 

respective residential curtilage of both dwellings. The application site is located within the 
defined built-up area of Steyning, towards the northern extent of Shooting Field within an 
area predominantly characterised by mid/late 20th century residential development. 
 

1.2 Full planning permission is sought for the demolition of Nos 141/143, and the erection of a 
single building comprising of 14x flats. A full site and application description is contained 
within the previous Planning Committee Report included as Appendix A to this report. 

 
APPLICATION HISTORY 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



1.3 This application was previously heard at Planning Committee (South) on 21.06.2022, where 
Planning Committee resolved to defer determination to enable further consideration in 
relation to water-neutrality, to enable the applicant to explore opportunities to provide 
additional on-site parking and to consider disabled-access to the proposed building. 
 

1.4 The formal resolution of Planning Committee on 21.06.2022 was to:- “Defer to allow for 
further consideration of a revised water-neutrality strategy and associated effects upon Arun 
Valley habitat sites, to explore opportunities to provide up to 14x parking spaces on-site and 
to explore opportunities to improve accessibility of the proposed development to disabled 
users within the proposed ground floor layout." 
 

1.5 Subsequent to the previous resolution, amended plans have been received seeking to 
demonstrate that all proposed units and communal spaces are fully 
[...]
ngement the LHA reiterated its request for a Road Safety Audit in 
recognition of the scale of the proposed development. The LHA noted the addition of two 
parking spaces, one of which would remove the walkway which previously granted 
residents a designated path to the parking area and the use of an existing crossover as a 
parking space. The later of these arrangements was noted to not necessitate works on 
highway land, as a pre-existing arrangement. 

 
3.4 Natural England: No objection.   
 

PUBLIC CONSULTATIONS 
 
3.5 Letters of representation were received from 38 registered addresses in conjunction with 

the proposal. Of the letters received 25 sought to support the proposed development and 

Page 17

http://www.horsham.gov.uk/


16 sought to object to the proposed development. It is noted that 4 letters of representation 
were received from addresses registered beyond the administrative area of the District.  

 
3.6 The main material grounds for support subsequent to the previous referral to Planning 

Committee can be summarised as:- 
 

- Additional parking and bike parking provision. 
 
3.7 The main material grounds for objection received subsequent to the previous referral to 

Planning Committee can be summarised as:- 
 

- Revisions would still appear to contravene requirements of Regulation 63 to the 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations (2017); 

- The two additional spaces are unlikely to make much of a difference, with no enough 
parking spaces on the roads for the amount of potential cars; 

- The access to the flats should cause difficulties as a result of the road being a dead-
end and with ambulances needing clear access.  

 
4. HOW THE PROPOSED COURSE OF ACTION WILL PROMOTE HUMAN RIGHTS 

4.1 Article 8 (Right to respect of a Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol 
(Protection of Property) of the Human Rights Act 1998 are relevant to this application, 
Consideration of Human rights forms part of the planni
[...]
requirements of HDPF policy 
32 in this regard. 

 
6.24 A revised water-neutrality strategy has been provided subsequent to the previous meeting 

of Planning Committee, which is deemed to provide for a water-neutral development such as 
to overcome the previous recommendation of refusal in this respect. As proposed mitigations 
include off-site measures not capable of being secured by way of appropriately worded 
condition, a legal agreement pursuant to S.106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
is necessary in order to ensure the delivery of proposed mitigations and to establish water-
neutrality. Subject to such an agreement being entered into, it is considered that planning 
permission can be granted.  

Page 21



 
COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) 
 
Horsham District Council has adopted a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging 
Schedule which took effect on 1st October 2017. 

 
It is considered that this development constitutes CIL liable development. 
 
Use Description Proposed Existing Net Gain  

   

Residential – District Wide Zone 1 1,101 0 863.35  
 

 Total Gain 863.35 
   

 Total Demolition 237.65 
 
 
Please note that the above figures will be reviewed by the CIL Team prior to issuing a CIL 
Liability Notice and may therefore change. 
 
Exemptions and/or reliefs may be applied for up until the commencement of a chargeable 
development. 
 
In the event that planning permission is granted, a CIL Liability Notice will be issued 
thereafter. CIL payments are payable on commencement of development. 

 
 
7. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7.1 To grant planning permission subject to the completion of a legal agreement pursuant to 

S.106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the following conditions: 
 
Conditions: 
 
 2 Standard Time Condition:  The development hereby permitted shall begin before the 

expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.
[...]
pplication. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 

 
1.1 This application concerns the existing dwellings of No.141 and 143 Shooting Field and the 

respective residential curtilage of both dwellings. The application site is located within the 
defined built-up area of Steyning, towards the northern extent of Shooting Field within an 
area predominantly characterised by mid/late 20th century residential development. 

 
1.2 The site occupies a position west of the junction between Shooting Field and Toomey Road, 

with Nos 141/143 presently accessed via Shooting Field. Toomey Road extends the full 
length of the site along its north-eastern boundary leading to a number of bungalows 
constituent of the Dingemans Court development found to the north-west of the application 

Page 27



site. A number of small single-storey bungalows are located to the adjacent south-west of 
the site, with three storey flatted development located opposite to the site to the south east 
on Shooting Field. Two storey terraced dwellings and flatted development is found to the 
north-east of the application site, opposite on Toomey Road. 

 
1.3 The site and its surroundings possess a suburban character, though, variety in building 

heights, the set-back between roads and buildings together with the separation between 
buildings and retention of grassed verges does act to provide a sense of spaciousness within 
the public realm. 

 
1.4 Parking in the vicinity of the site is varied, divided between on-street parking, private off-

street parking and private car-parks to flatted developments. Bus services are available on 
Shooting Field with a bus stop/shelter present at the nearby junction between Shooting Field 
and Reads Walk.  

 
1.5 The site is not subject of any statutory or non-statutory environmental, ecological, landscape 

or heritage designations.  
 

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 
 
1.6 Planning permission is sought for the demolition of Nos 141 and 143 Shooting Fields, and 

associ
[...]
ualifying features 
• The structure and function of the habitats of the qualifying features 
• The supporting processes on which the habitats of the qualifying features rely 
• The population of each of the qualifying features, and, 
• The distribution of the qualifying features within the site. 
 

 

Page 55

https://sac.jncc.gov.uk/species/S4056/


This page is intentionally left blank



Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO.  ©  Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Scale:

06) DC/21/2394

141 Shooting Field, Steyning, West Sussex, BN44 3SW

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
 

Horsham District Council

03/11/2022

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Steve Astles Tel: 01403 215 174 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

 

TO: Planning Committee South 

BY: Head of Development and Building Control 

DATE: 15th November 2022 

DEVELOPMENT: Erection of a detached dwelling together with associated driveway and 
parking. 

SITE: 7 The Furlongs Steyning West Sussex BN44 3PE     

WARD: Steyning and Ashurst 

APPLICATION: DC/21/2784 

APPLICANT: Name: Mrs E Townsend   Address: C/O Agent C/O Agent       

 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than eight persons in different households 

have made written representations within the 
consultation period raising material planning 
considerations that are inconsistent with the 
recommendation of the Head of Development 
and Building Control. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: To approve full planning permission subject to appropriate conditions 

and the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement. In the event that 
the legal agreement is not completed within three months of the decision 
of this Committee, the Director of Place be authorised to refuse 
permission on the grounds of failure to secure the obligations necessary 
to make the development acceptable in planning terms. 

 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
To consider the planning application. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 

 
1.1 Planning permission is sought for the construction of a detached single-storey three bedroom 

dwelling on land to the west side of no.7 The Furlongs, Steyning. The initial plans for a 
proposed chalet style bungalow with loft accommodation were amended in March 2022 to a 
single-storey dwelling. The proposed amended dwelling incorporates an integral single 
garage to the north elevation, and will be accessed via the existing driveway to the host 
dwelling no.7 The Furlongs, with a driveway leading to two car parking spaces adjacent to 
the garage. Installation of a fast charge socket to the dwelling for the charging of electric 
vehicles is also proposed.  

 
1.2 The amended proposed single-storey dwelling is of a lower height than the neighbouring 

dwellings, no.7 and no.8 The Furlongs. No.7 is a chalet style bungalow with loft 
accommodation, and no.8 is a bungalow. The proposed pitched roof is of maximum height 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



5.7m, eaves height 2.4m. The proposed dwelling to be 11.8m maximum width, 13.6m 
maximum depth, with 107.8m2 ground floor area.  The proposed single-storey dwelling is 
laid out to comprise three bedrooms, an open plan living room, kitchen/dining room, a main 
bathroom and an en-suite bathroom. The ceiling to the living room area will be vaulted and 
will comprise two roof lights.  The proposed materials are to match no.7 The Furlongs 
comprising facing bricks to the elevations and a tiled roof. 

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 
 

1.3 The application site is the southwest corner plot of The Furlongs and forms part of the 
rear/side garden of no.7 The Furlongs. The site is within the Steyning built up area boundary. 
No.7 The Furlongs is a detached chalet style bungalow with front and rear flat roof dormers 
providing first floor accommodation, brick built, tile
[...]
 sign a S106 agreement alongside the 
Applicant in order to secure these works. 

 
6.27 Officers have undertaken an appropriate assessment of the proposals including mitigation 

Natural England have provided a consultation comment of no objection subject to 
appropriate mitigation being secured. 

 
6.28 With a suitable condition of approval to secure the above mitigations and a S106 agreement 

in order to secure these works it is considered that the grant of planning permission would 
not adversely affect the integrity of these sites or otherwise conflict with policy 31 of the 
HDPF, NPPF paragraph 180 and the Council's obligations under the Conservation of 
Habitats and Species Regulations 2017. 

 
Conclusions:  

 
6.29 The application site is located within the built up area of Steyning. The principle of 

development is established by Policy 3 of the HDPF which provides that development within 
defined built-up areas will be permitted, provided that such development is of a scale and 
nature which preserves the settlement characteristics of its respective setting.  The site 
therefore is deemed to be a sustainable location for residential development and it is 
considered that the provision of a single dwelling in this location would benefit from the 
Authority’s support in principle, subject to all other material considerations. The design of the 
proposed dwelling on the site is considered acceptable with reference to the requirements 
of policies 25, 32 and 33 of the HDPF. With appropriate recommended conditions as listed 
below it is considered that the development would avoid unacceptable harm to the amenities 
of neighbouring property compliant with Policy 33 of the HDPF and the proposal would 
provide adequate parking provision, and is not considered to result in a material impact to 
road safety in accordance with HDPF policy 41. Water neutrality has been demonstrated 
with a sufficient degree of certainty and with the agreement of Natural England, thereby 
avoiding adverse impact on the Arun Valley SAC/SPA and Ramsar sites. For these reasons, 
the proposal is considered to accord with all relevant local and national planning policies. 
 

7. RECOMMENDATION:  
 

To approve planning permission subject to the completion of a legal agreement and the 
following conditions: 

 
Conditions: 
1 Plans list 
 
2 Standard Time Condition:  The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 

expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

Page 66



3  Pre-Commencement Condition: No development shall commence until a drainage 
strategy detailing the proposed means of foul and surface water disposal has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved scheme. 

 
Reason: As this matter is fundamental to ensure that the development is properly drained 
and to comply with Policy 38 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015). 

 
4 Pre-Commencement (Slab Level) Condition: No development above ground floor slab 

level of any part of the development hereby permitted shall take place until a schedule of 
materials and finishes and colours to be used for external walls, windows and roofs of the 
approved development has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority 
in writing. All materials used in the construction of the development hereby permitted shall 
conform to those approved. 
 
Reason: As this matter is fundamental to enable the Local Planning Authority to control the 
development in detail in the interests of amenity by endeavouring to achieve a building of 
visual quality in accordance with Policy 33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework 
(2015). 

 
5 Pre-Occupation Condition: The development hereby permitted shall be undertaken in full 

accordance with the Water Neutrality Strategy (

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Planning Committee (South) 
15 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman), John Blackall, 
Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus, Michael Croker, Joan Grech, 
Lynn Lambert, John Milne, Mike Morgan, Roger Noel, Bob Platt, 
Josh Potts, Kate Rowbottom and Jack Saheid 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Tim Lloyd, Ray Dawe, Diana van der Klugt and 

James Wright 
Absent: Councillors: Chris Brown and Nigel Jupp 

 
  

PCS/18   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2022 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Vice-Chairman. 
  

PCS/19   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
DC/21/2394 Councillor Bob Platt and Councillor Roger Noel declared a 
personal interest as they knew the Agent. They were also members of Steyning 
Community Partnership. 
  
DC/21/2394 Councillor Michael Croker declared a personal interest as he knew 
the Agent. 
  
  
  

PCS/20   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
  

PCS/21   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated were noted. 
  

PCS/22   DC/21/2394 141 SHOOTING FIELD, STEYNING 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought permission for the demolition of 2 residential dwellings and construction 
of 14 2-bedroom apartments with associated cycle storage, car parking and 
refuse provision. 
  



 Planning Committee (South) 
15 November 2022 

 

 
2 

The application was considered and deferred for determination at Planning 
Committee South in June 22 to allow for further consideration of a revised water 
neutrality strategy, additional parking provision on site and explore opportunities 
to improve accessibility within the ground floor layout for disabled users. 
  
Amended plans had been received to address these issues. 
  
The application site was located within the built-up area of Steyning towards the 
northern extent of Shooting Field with an area predominantly characterised by 
mid to late 20th century residential development.  
  
Members noted the planning history of the application. 
  
25 letters were received supporting the proposal and 16 letters of objection. 4 
letters of representation were received from addresses outside of the district. 
  
The agent spoke in support of the application. 
  
Members were broadly in support of the proposal after the amendments. They 
were positive that Natural England had raised no objections to the revised water 
neutrality strategy and offsetting measures. It was felt the provision of evidence 
base water monitoring measures and enforcement were important for the future 
and this could be included in the Section 106 agreements.  
It was acknowledged that although parking provision had increased with two 
additional spaces, Members were keen for the proposal to provide additional 
cycle parking provision. 
  
It was therefore proposed and seconded to amend Condition 15 of the report 
regarding cycle parking. 
  
  
  
            RESOLVED 
  
That DC/21/2394 be approved subject to the completion of a legal agreement 
and the conditions set out in the report subject to the following : 
  
Rewording of condition 15 (cycle parking). 
Notwithstanding the submitted details, no part of the development hereby 
permitted shall be occupied until amended cycle parking details have been 
submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
approved cycle parking facilities shall subsequently be implemented prior to 
occupation of any part of the development and retained as such thereafter. 
  
Informative: 
The cycle parking details to be submitted shall have regard to the standards 
and recommendations outlined in Cycle Infrastructure Design: LTN 1/20. 
  
  
  



Planning Committee (South) 
15 November 2022 

3 

 

 
3 

  
  

PCS/23   DC/21/2784 7 THE FURLONGS, STEYNING 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought permission for a detached single storey three bedroom dwelling with 
associated driveway and parking. 
  
Initial plans for a proposed chalet style bungalow with loft accommodation was 
amended in March 2022 to a single storey dwelling. The new proposal 
incorporates an integral single garage, two car parking spaces and installation 
of a fast charge socket for charging electric vehicles. 
  
The application site is the southwest corner plot of 7 The Furlongs and forms 
part of the rear side garden. It is located within the Steyning built up area 
boundary. 
  
Members noted the planning history of the application. 
  
The Parish Council objected to the initial proposal however had not responded 
to amended plans. 
  
Since the publication of the report a further 6 objections had been received. 
21 letters of objection had been received from separate addresses. 
  
The agent spoke in support of the application and two speakers objected. 
  
Some Members felt the proposal was out of context, over development of the 
area and set a precedent for future development. Officers advised the proposal 
would not cause significant impact to neighbouring properties, adhere to current 
HDPF standards and could demonstrate water neutrality.  
  
  
  
 
  
            RESOLVED 
  

That application DC/21/2784 be approved subject to the completion of a 
legal agreement and conditions set out in the report. 

  
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.31 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm 
 
 
 

 



 Planning Committee (South) 
15 November 2022 

 

 
4 

CHAIRMAN 


